

No. 22-523

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUNOCO LP, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM E. THOMSON  
JOSHUA D. DICK  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE WHETHER A “COLORABLE FEDERAL DEFENSE” MUST ARISE FROM A REMOVING DEFENDANT’S OFFICIAL DUTIES. ....	2
A. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With The Rule In The Third Circuit. ....	2
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect. ....	6
C. The Question Presented Is Important, Presented Cleanly, and Warrants Plenary Review. ....	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO DETERMINE WHETHER CLAIMS SEEKING REDRESS FOR INJURIES ALLEGEDLY CAUSED BY TRANSBOUNDARY EMISSIONS ARE REMOVABLE BECAUSE THEY ARE NECESSARILY AND EXCLUSIVELY GOVERNED BY FEDERAL LAW. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	12
<i>Butler v. Coast Elec. Power Ass’n</i> , 926 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>City of Cookeville v. Upper Cumberland Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	4, 11
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Cleveland, Columbus, Cincinnati &amp; Indianapolis R.R. Co. v. McClung</i> , 119 U.S. 454 (1886).....	3, 7
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	1, 3, 4, 7

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr., 463 U.S. 1 (1983)</i> .....	11
<i>Gay v. Ruff, 292 U.S. 25 (1934)</i> .....	8
<i>Goncalves ex rel. Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego, 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)</i> .....	5
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker, 527 U.S. 423 (1999)</i> .....	4, 7
<i>Mayor &amp; Aldermen of City of Nashville v. Cooper, 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 247 (1868)</i> .....	7
<i>Mesa v. California, 489 U.S. 121 (1989)</i> .....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co., 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	11
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc., 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	11
<i>St. Charles Surgical Hosp., L.L.C. v. La. Health Serv. &amp; Indem. Co., 935 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019)</i> .....	5
<i>Stirling v. Minasian, 955 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2020)</i> .....	5
<i>Tennessee v. Davis, 100 U.S. 257 (1880)</i> .....	7, 9

*Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.*,  
551 U.S. 142 (2007).....9, 10

*Willingham v. Morgan*,  
395 U.S. 402 (1969).....8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) .....6

**Treatises**

16 *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 107.259  
(3d ed. 2022) .....6
